

No. 24-781

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
(571) 329-2227
ccrawford@afphq.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 20, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION V. BONTA</i> CONTROLS AND EXACTING SCRUTINY MUST BE APPLIED TO DONOR DISCLOSURE.	5
A. <i>AFPF</i> Held that Exacting Scrutiny is the Proper Standard for Compelled Disclosure of Donor Information.....	6
B. <i>AFPF</i> Relied Heavily on Precedent Protecting Political Advocacy.....	7
C. Narrow Application is not a Substitute for the Means-Ends Requirement of Narrow Tailoring.....	9
D. The Burden of Disclosure Must be Commensurate to the Need for the Information.....	10
II. THIS CASE DEMONSTRATES THE RISK TO FREE ASSOCIATION BY PROCEDURAL MANEUVERING TO CIRCUMVENT <i>AFPF V. BONTA</i>	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO STOP THE SPREADING MISAPPLICATION OF <i>AFPF V. BONTA</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	5
<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	13
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971)	11
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	8
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	17
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	17

<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	11
<i>First Choice Women's Res. Ctrs., Inc. v. Att'y Gen. N.J.</i> , 2024 WL 5088105 (3d Cir. Dec. 12, 2024).....	6
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	4, 16, 17, 18
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	8
<i>In re Addonizio</i> , 248 A.2d 531 (N.J. 1968).....	14
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP</i> , 366 U.S. 293 (1961).....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	14
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	9, 10

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8, 9, 11
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 462 (1958).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>No on E v. Chiu</i> , 85 F.4th 493 (2023)	4, 15, 16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	9, 11
<i>Sweezy v. State of N.H. by Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	8
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	5, 6
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
Other Authorities	
Anna Burkes, <i>Eternal Vigilance</i> , Thomas Jefferson’s Monticello (Sept. 7, 2010).....	2
